
MEETING OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: MONDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2018 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01 - City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Scrutiny Commission

Councillor Westley (Chair)
Councillor Alfonso (Vice Chair)

Councillors Aqbany, Byrne, Corrall, Joshi and Willmott
1 Un-allocated Non-Group Place

Members of the Scrutiny Commission are invited to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Ayleena Thomas (Democratic Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6369, e-mail: Ayleena.Thomas@leicester.gov.uk 
Jerry Connolly (Scrutiny Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6343, e-mail: Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

[...]
ION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as Directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Commission held on 20 
August 2018 have been circulated, and Members are asked to confirm them as 
a correct record. 

4. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received in 
accordance with Council procedures. 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS 
OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statements of case received in accordance with Council 
procedures. 

6. GOSCOTE HOUSE DEMOLITION AND SPRINKLER 
INSTALLATION UPDATE 

Appendix A

The Director of Housing submits a report to update Members of the Housing 
Scrutiny Commission on the progress that has been made since the decision to 
decommission and demolish Goscote House was made on the 24th April 2018. 

In addition, the report will provide an update on the current situation regarding 
the installation of sprinklers to the high-rise blocks of flats since the decision 
was made in July 2017, that the Council would install sprinklers in all 5-council 
owned high rise blocks. 



7. HOUSING SYSTEM REPLACEMENT AND HOUSING 
CHANNEL SHIFT 

Appendix B

The Director of Housing submits a report to provide an overview and update of 
the Housing System Replacement Programme and Housing Channel Shift. 

8. RESPONSIVE HOUSING REPAIRS PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

Appendix C

The Director of Housing submits a report to provide an update on the Division’s 
performance on the completion of responsive repairs to council properties. The 
report will also provide an update about the implementation of service changes. 

9. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix D

Members of the Commission will be asked to consider the work programme 
and make suggestions for additional items as it considers necessary. 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

11. RIGHT TO BUY CONSULTATION DRAFT RESPONSE Appendix E

The Director of Housing submits a report on the council’s proposed response to 
the government’s consultation on the future of Right To Buy.
 
Members are asked to note the report and make any amendments.
 
The report is attached for Members only, as it is still in draft form.
 
“In accordance with Rule 1 of Part 4B of the Constitution (Access to Information 
– Procedure Rules) the report is not available in the public domain as it is in 
‘draft’ form and is only circulated to Members of the Committee at this stage. 
Should Members wish to discuss specific circumstances, the Monitoring Officer 
may need to advise Members to exclude the public and press, and discuss the 
issues in private session.” 



Housing Scrutiny 
Commission

Goscote House demolition 
and sprinkler installation 

update
Assistant Mayor for Housing: Cllr Andy Connelly

Date:8th. October 2018
Lead director: Chris Burgin

1

Appendix A



FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
When completing any report for consideration by an Executive Lead or for 
submission to Executive Briefing, please ensure that this table is completed. 
Delete from the final report.
IF THIS IS A KEY DECISION HAS IT 
APPEARED ON THE PUBLISHED 
FORWARD PLAN

ANTICIPATED DATE FOR DECISION (if 
required)

DATE OF RELEVANT SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION – please detail name of 
commission(s)

DATE OF PAPERWORK ENTERING 
PUBLIC DOMAIN (note: if considered 
by scrutiny, this will be the scrutiny 
agenda publication date)
MEDIA CONSIDERATIONS:
Is a press release required?
Will this be proactive or reactive?
PLEASE INCLUDE DETAILS OF OTHER 
RELEVANT MEETINGS/BRIEFINGS AS 
PART OF DECISION/CONSULTATION 
PROCESS:
This should include details of 
discussions with relevant stakeholders 
and/or ward councillors.

2



Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: Wycliffe
 Report author: Simon Nicholls
 Author contact details: simon.nicholls@leicester.go.uk
 Report version number: v.1

1. Summary

This report has been prepared to update members of the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission on the:

 Progress that we have made since the decision to decommission and demolish 
Goscote House was made on the 24th. April 2018

 The current situation regarding the installation of sprinklers to the high-rise 
blocks of flats since the decision was made in July 2017 that we would install 
sprinklers in all 5-council owned high rise blocks.

3. Supporting information including options considered: 

Goscote House:

Is a 23-storey block of flats built in 1972/3 by Taylor Woodrow Anglian.  It has 134 flats, 
made up of 73 bedsits, 38 x 1 bed, 20 x 2 bed and 3 x 4 bedroomed flats. A report 
commissioned to comment on the condition of Goscote House could not guarantee 
that the block had a long-term future and that all major components were coming to the 
end of their economic life and that significant investment would be required if it were to 
remain.

The decision:

To demolish Goscote House was made on the 24th. April 2018, a press event was 
hosted by the City Mayor and the Director of Housing were the decision was 
announced.  The local press covered the storey and since then we have received a 
steady stream of media enquiries and a request from the Fire Service to use the block 
as a training location for new fire fighters (when emptied)

The decision to demolish Goscote House was made at the same time as the 
refurbishment of Maxfield House was released, the two were linked, the demolition of 
Goscote House cannot happen until the refurbishment of Maxfield House is complete 
because Goscote House is being used to temporarily house tenants from Maxfield 
House whist their homes are being refurbished.  In all 29 tenants from Maxfield House 
are living in Goscote House.

3



What did we do following the decision:

As soon as the decision to demolish Goscote House was made lettings were closed 
and any vacant flats were closed on Northgate, there are currently 36 closed flats and 
71 active tenancies.  The occupancy of the block has been allowed to naturally decline.  
This has meant that only 42 tenants will be affected by the demolition and will need to 
be found new homes.  The Tower Block Refurbishment Team, headed by Jay 
Rughani, have met with all affected tenants to establish their circumstances and 
preferences and Jay and his team are working towards securing suitable 
accommodation for them, 24 have opted to move to Maxfield House.  

4



The refurbishment of Maxfield House is not due to complete until the end of December 
2018, subject to the installation of sprinklers, so we expect Goscote House to remain 
occupied until Summer 2019. (it will take several weeks to physically moved everybody 
out) It is likely that the block will remain empty for several months until a date is agreed 
for its actual demolition.

The City Mayor has been contacted by Leicester Fire and Rescue Service who would 
like to use the block, once empty, to train fire fighters on how to deal with a fire in a 
high-rise block, this would be a perfect opportunity and we have agreed to be part of 
this.  The actual dates and events have yet to be agreed, we will consult with ward 
councillors nearer the time.

Timeline:

April 2018
Decision taken by Assistant City Mayor – Housing that Goscote House will be 
decommissioned and demolished and the site be redeveloped by the council or sold.

May 2018
Internal strategy meeting held with Housing Technical Services team to outline best 
course of action to deliver such as project. Agreement reached that this should be 
undertaken in two phases. 

Phase 1
 To identify a methodology strategy for the demolition and site clearance of Goscote 

House which
[...]
on number: 0.1

1. Purpose of report

This report provides an overview and update of the Housing System Replacement 
Programme and Housing Channel Shift.

2. Background

In 2016 the new Housing System Replacement provided by Northgate went live. 
Northgate replaced Open Housing which had become costly to support, was 
unreliable and would not meet the future needs of the business.

The initial phase of Northgate put in place the systems to collect rents, manage 
repairs and manage tenant accounts.  The new system brought a variety of benefits 
including increased productivity and efficiencies and increased reliability and 
stability which has reduced downtime and lost working hours.

The current phase of the delivery of the Housing System Replacement programme 
is focusing on the development and delivery of channel shift for Rents and Repairs 
which are all high volume call areas for the Councils’ Customer Service Centre and 
the implementation of the new mobile working solution, Total Mobile.

3.1 Channel Shift

Channel shift is the process by which the Council can encourage customers to 
access or interact with services via more effective methods. For most organisations, 
including Leicester City Council, this is to encourage customers to access services 
online rather than face to face or by telephone. Channel Shift is about providing 
more accessible services to our customers. Predominately this means our 
customers will be able to access more services online via the Leicester City Council 
website.

Channel Shift means giving better, more up to date information to customers. When 
we send letters out, often the details of that letter may go out of date before they 
have arrived (e.g. rent statements). Being able to view this information online means 
customers will have up to date information. It also allows us to make more 
information available which would otherwise be too costly to do so.

Channel Shift is not about removing our Customer Service Centre. We a
[...]
ctor:  Chris Burgin

17

Appendix C



Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Ian Craig, Head of Service 
 Author contact details:  Ext 37 5211
 Report version number: v 1

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Division’s performance on the 
completion of responsive repairs to council properties.

1.2 The report will also provide an update about the implementation of service changes 

2. Summary

2.1   In 2018 1st quarter (April to June) a total of 22,192 repairs have been completed.

2.2   Over 86.1% of these repairs were completed within the target time and 87.4% of repairs 
undertaken have been completed on the first visit. 

2.3   As at June 2018 a total of 459 jobs remaining outstanding and out of category. 

2.4  Tenant complaints about the repairs service have continued to reduce now standing at 
0.38% of all repairs completed.

2.5   A total of 41 Apprentices coming out of their apprenticeship in September 2018 have 
been given the opportunity in gaining a permanent post within Housing as craft workers, 
filling a number of existing vacancies held to create this opportunity.

2.6   The Repairs service continues to challenge its performance and operating practices and 
how services are provided. In 2018/19 the Mobile working system will be replaced and 
an improved online repairs reporting system is being developed to improve services and 
access for tenants.

   

3.  Responsive Repairs Performance

3.1    Four key indicators evaluate the success of the repairs service. These are:

 Percentage of Day to Day repairs carried out within target time
 Number of Repairs which are outstanding and out of category
 Percentage of repairs completed on first visit
 Percentage of repairs which lead to a complaint

         More detailed performance information against each is set out in 3.2 to 3.5 of this report.

3.2   Percentage of Day to Day repairs carried out within target time

18



Over 86.1% of rep
[...]
this service offer. 
The service has made significant strides towards achieving this.

5.2   The Northgate IT system has now been running since January 2016, the next stage for 
day to day repairs is to introduce channel shift to provide tenants the opportunity to make 
their own arrangements in appointing repair work at their property. This will improve 
services for tenants, specifically improving communication with tenants and flexibility 
around appointments. Work started in January 18.

5.3  Challenges faced operating with the existing old Mobile working solution will be resolved 
with the roll out of the new IT mobile working software. Although these have not been 
visible to the customer, they have caused operational problems that have impacted on 
the overall efficiency of how the service operates. 

5.4   Vehicle trackers have bought more effective information on good driving behaviour and 
efficient fuel use. This continues to assist in better use of Housing vehicles in reducing 
expenditure on fuel, as wells as reducing repairs and maintenance of the fleet. In 
addition, it has allowed better planning and use of resources. also, it has helped in raising 
issues for management of miss use of working time and vehicles.

5.5   Ongoing craft staffing training and development has been taking place to ensure that our 
front-line staff are as fully equipped as they can be to provide an excellent repairs service

 

20



6. Next Steps

6.1   Channel shift - The introduction of online booking of appointments will enable tenants to 
book an appointment online directly and to choose a suitable appointment slot.

6.2 The service is still driving forward with improvements to bring about better service 
performance and ownership within the workforce.

6.3.  The service is working to roll out a new Mobile working solution. There is also an ongoing 
programme of hardware replacement involving the replacement of hand held 
PDAs/Tablets. 

6.4  Other ongoing service and operational improvements continue. These are focused 
around, improving our operating processes in being Customer focused and flexible to 
the tenants needs.

 Enhancing communications around materials, deliveries to homes so our tenants 
understand what is happening all the time in the repairs process. 

 We also continue to challenge our fleet usage to make sure we are using it effectively 
and challenge our supply and delivery of materials to the Housing Service as part of a 
review under the Corporate Technical Services Review.

 The service is running a pilot with regard to delivery of glass from our supplier to help 
speed up our response on glazing. An update report to Assistant City Mayor due end 
Sept 2018

 Vehicles fitted with more modern internal racking to ensure that storage in vehicles is 
maximised and materials are available to complete as many repairs first time. Delayed 
due to contact issues with bidding contractors.

 A managed stores service that provides materials for repair works is being procured 
during 2018-19

 Introduction of de-scaling programme for soil and vent pipes in high rise dwelling
2019 

6.5 To establish programme and planned work, making the service more efficient and effective 
allowing early notification of works being carried out to tenants and reducing ad- hoc 
responsive repairs. Work has started on communal housing areas.

9.  Background information and other papers: 

10. Summary of appendices: 
 Appendix 1 – Project key Performance Indicators

 Appendix 2 - Number of Repairs which are outstanding and out of Category by Type

11. Is this a “key decision”?  
No

21



Appendix 1 – Key Performance Indicators

22



Appendix 2 – Number of Repairs which are outstanding and out of Category by Type June 2018

23



24



Housing Scrutiny Commission: 2018/19

    

Page 1 of 3

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION
WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

MEETING DATE MEETING ITEMS LEAD OFFICER ACTION AGREED

Meeting Date 
25th June 2018 

Agenda Date: 
[...]
pers despatch: 
28th February 
2019

Rent arrears report Qtr 3

Voids & Lettings Report Qtr 3

District Service Priorities & performance 
including ASB service performance

Charlotte McGraw

Simon Nicholls

Suki Supria

26



Housing Scrutiny Commission: 2018/19

    

Page 3 of 3

To be allocated 
2018/19

Service scrutiny of the Dawn Centre by the 
HSC

Housing & Planning Act – Flexible 
Tenancies

Empty Homes update

HSC

Suki Supria

Simon Nicholls

1st August 2018

27





Document is Restricted

29

Appendix E
By virtue of 
Rule 1 of Part 4B of the Council's Constitution
(Access to Information Rules)




	Agenda
	6 GOSCOTE HOUSE DEMOLITION AND SPRINKLER INSTALLATION UPDATE
	7 HOUSING SYSTEM REPLACEMENT AND HOUSING CHANNEL SHIFT
	8 RESPONSIVE HOUSING REPAIRS PERFORMANCE REPORT
	9 WORK PROGRAMME
	11 RIGHT TO BUY CONSULTATION DRAFT RESPONSE



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: MONDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2018 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Westley (Chair) 
Councillor Alfonso (Vice Chair)

Councillor Aqbany
Councillor Corrall

Councillor Joshi
Councillor Willmott

 
In Attendance

Councillor Connelly, Assistant City Mayor – Housing

* * *   * *   * * *
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies from any Members of the Commission.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 
to be discussed.

Councillor Aqbany declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general 
business of the meeting in that he had family members who were council 
tenants.

Councillor Joshi declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general business 
of the meeting in that he had family members who were council tenants.

Councillor Westley declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general 
business of the meeting in that he had family members who were council 
tenants.

Councillor Alfonso declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general 
business of the meeting in that she had a family member who was a council 
tenant.



2

Councillor Corrall declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general 
business of the meeting in that he had family members who were council 
tenants.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, these interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the public interest. The Councillors were not therefore required to 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration and discussion of the agenda 
items.

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
That the minutes of the Housing Scrutiny Commission meeting 
held on 20th August 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

29. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

30. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.

31. GOSCOTE HOUSE DEMOLITION AND SPRINKLER INSTALLATION 
UPDATE

The Director of Housing updated Members of the Commission on progress 
made since the decision on 24th April 2018 to decommission and demolish 
Goscote House. The report also provided an update on the current situation 
since the decision in July 2017 to install sprinklers in all five council-owned 
high-rise blocks of flats.

Simon Nicholls, Head of Service for Housing, presented the report and made 
the following points:

 The decision to demolish Goscote House was made at the same time as 
the decision to refurbish Maxfield House. 

 Lettings were closed and any vacant flats closed on the Northgate housing 
system, and tenancies were being allowed to decline naturally.

 Forty-two tenants were affected by the demolition. Twenty-four permanent 
residents would be moving to Maxfield House. Officers would work closely 
with other tenants to find new homes in areas they wanted to be in.

 Refurbishment of Maxfield House was due to be completed at the end of 
December 2018, subject to the installation of sprinklers, so Goscote House 
would remain partly-occupied until Summer 2019.

 Goscote house would be used by Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 
(LFRS) to train fire-fighters on how to deal with a fire in a high-rise block.

 The timeline for the demolition of Goscote House was outlined in the report 



3

Phase 2 had commenced with the appointment of a Project Team and was 
awaiting completion of Phase 1.

 The demolition of Goscote House would hopefully be completed by the end 
of 2019 and would use the same methodology as New Walk Centre.

 The decision to retrofit sprinklers was made following the tragedy at 
Grenfell. It had involved a comprehensive process of carrying out surveys, 
and block safety strategy on how to act in case of fire.

 Officers in the Council had worked with LFRS to ensure the sprinkler 
system was fit for purpose and had followed a compliant procurement route.

 Contractors were in a position to start sprinkler installation at Maxfield 
house, and later the remaining four blocks.

The Head of Service responded to the following points raised by Members:
 Some tenants had been disturbed, but disruption was likely to reduce over 

time. The sprinkler installation was a much smaller job than the 
refurbishment.

 A revised quotation had been received at circa £400k and would be added 
to the HRA capital programme.

 There was a loss of 134 units, but the department was working to replace 
the loss through increase housing development.

 A decision had been made to redevelop the site and a scheme would be 
brought back to the Commission later. It was anticipated that the scheme 
would be low-rise housing, but as the site was constrained officers would 
work carefully with planners on a scheme that was viable to replace the 
affordable housing lost.

 The Council was moving forward with its Housing Company proposal and it 
was envisaged more than 300 affordable units would be developed over 
2019-2021 to compensate for (or offset) the loss of the 134 units.

 The current tenants of Goscote House would not have the new houses 
earmarked for them.

 Officers had met with LFRS and were yet to firm up dates for training, but 
they would be given the block of flats for a period of time. They wanted to 
set mock fires on the 17th floor, following production of risk assessments 
and method statements. LFRS also wanted to involve residents at a 
community event at the same time.

The Chair asked Members to endorse the report, and asked officers to keep 
Members of the Commission informed on developments.

AGREED:
1. That the contents of the report be noted;
2. A report on the future redevelopment of the site be brought to a 

future meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Commission.

32. HOUSING SYSTEM REPLACEMENT AND HOUSING CHANNEL SHIFT

The Director of Housing submitted a report to provide an overview and update 
of the Housing System Replacement Programme and Housing Channel Shift.



4

Charlotte McGraw, Head of Service for Housing, presented the report and drew 
Members’ attention to the following points:

 Customers and tenants were being encouraged to access services online 
through Channel Shift, but the Customer Service Centre would still be 
available for face-to-face contact for the vulnerable and elderly.

 The service would continue to provide face-to-face and telephone contact.
 Key drivers for Channel Shift were to reduce costs and improve customer 

service by providing 24 hours a day online access to services.
 The highest call volume into Customer Services was for housing calls – 

38%, with a significant number reporting repairs.
 From Spring 2019, tenants will be able to log certain repairs, including 

pictures for the repairs needed, and select an appointment.
 The Council has purchased a new mobile working solution; Total Mobile, 

which will improve reporting, assist managers with resource allocation, and 
enable repairs to be completed more quickly.

 The use of E-communications (text messaging, email functionality, text 
reminder to people) should reduce the number of tenants not in. Text 
messages could also be sent to people who had missed payments.

The following points were made in discussion:

 Officers reported to the Digital Transformation Board. There was a structure 
in place with clear plans and deadlines for the delivery of the Housing 
System Replacement Programme and Channel Shift. Also, the Tenants’ 
Forum had been consulted on a number of occasions. A significant amount 
of work had been undertaken over the past year and tenants would start to 
see the benefits of increased reliability.

 There were targets in place with outputs clearly identified. It was not 
envisaged that for any of the services that there would be hard stops; no 
reduced calls or face-to face interaction, but a delivery of Channel Shift 
alongside. 

 The 38% increase in calls for housing did not necessarily mean the service 
was not performing well. There were occasional spikes in the number of 
calls which could relate to other things; seasonal demand could increase 
call volume, or more people could be contacting the service rather than 
face-to-face.

 There were a number of larger scale events outside of the Council which 
would also have an impact, for example ‘Beast from the East’ the severe 
cold weather experienced earlier in the year; a failure of IT systems; roll-out 
of Universal Credit and advice wanted on the impact on benefits; Homeless 
Reduction Act 2018 – all of which would add to the number of people 
contacting the Department.

 Figures provided about the calls were for the total number of calls 
answered. Customer Services had been asked to monitor calls and 
abandonment rates. Members with specific concerns could pass them on to 
the Heads of Service to address directly. Members requested a report be 
brought to a future Commission meeting on data on the type of calls, 
including the number of calls that dropped off with people not waiting to be 



5

answered.
 Not all costs for Northgate were met up-front. There had been associated 

costs identified in order to provide a mobile solution. Information on costs 
would be provided to Members in due course.

 Tenants with no knowledge on the use of computers would be assisted by 
floor walkers at Granby Street and at Housing Offices.

 The mobile working solution was coming to the end of the testing phase. 
Members of staff would be trained over the coming months with a view to 
the system going live in the early part of 2019.

 There was a commitment that staff in libraries give help and support, and if 
there were examples of complaints were no help was available they should 
be reported.

The Chair requested that a report on some of the times Members had raised 
complaints be provided, and performance in those areas monitored.

AGREED:
1. That the contents of the report be noted;
2. Members requested a report be brought to a future 

Commission meeting on data on the type of calls, including 
the number of calls that dropped off with people not waiting to 
be answered;

3. Information on additional costs for Northgate to be provided to 
Members in due course.

33. RESPONSIVE HOUSING REPAIRS PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Director of Housing reported on the Division’s performance on completion 
of responsive repairs to council properties and the implementation of service 
changes.

Ian Craig, Head of Service, presented the report, and the following points were 
highlighted:

 There was an improvement in the electronic customer satisfaction 
monitoring with timely satisfaction / dissatisfaction data reporting.

 With the roll-out of the mobile working solution, there was an ongoing 
programme of hardware replacement of hand held PDAs / tablets.

 There were enhanced communications around materials deliveries to 
homes which informed tenants at all stages of the repairs process.

 A report on the pilot for the delivery of glass from the supplier would be 
provided to the Assistant Mayor for Housing as part of efficiency savings.

 Internal tracking devices monitored driver behaviour and provided an 
efficient service with the allocation of drivers to jobs.

 A managed stores service for materials would be procured during 2018-19.
 A de-scaling programme for soil and vent pipes, particularly in high rise 

flats, would be introduced in 2019.
 A programme of planned work would be launched across the city, 

commencing with communal areas.



6

The Chair congratulated the department on its apprenticeship and employment 
policy; this was a great example to the private sector and construction industry 
which for decades had failed to provide the training base needed for its long-
term stability. He asked if there was a period of time once they had qualified 
that they had to stay with the Council. The Head of Service reported that there 
was a two-year agreement that if people left within that time, they would have 
to pay back the cost of training, on a sliding scale over the two years.

In response to Members’ questions, the following information was provided:

 Approximately 10% of tenants were not available for previously arranged 
appointments. Officers had tried ways to reduce the figure, for example by 
texting people the day before, on the day, and en-route to the job. With the 
new mobile working solution, operatives would be able to phone the tenant 
on the way, or ring the tenant if they got to the property and they were not 
there.

 Quite a few issues had been raised about waste stacks on St Matthews. 
Officers were moving forward with a proactive programme of waste stack 
cleaning/descaling

 Issue of feeding pigeons raised – a practice which also encouraged other 
pests. Officers were looking at installing signs advising against feeding birds 
and on how to dispose of rubbish correctly.

 There were repeat offenders who were not allowing operatives to gain 
access for repairs. Tenancy management would investigate to find out if 
people were actually living at the property. Sometimes there were genuine 
reasons for no access, for example, a crisis. It people were not in, the job 
would be cancelled, unless it was dangerous not to complete the job. The 
last step taken would be to gain entry under landlord powers to access the 
property. 

 Operational challenges to completing jobs on first visit could be caused by 
many things, 

 Operational problems with the old mobile working solution included jobs not 
being returned to the system as outstanding, and problems with IT systems, 
which should be resolved with the roll-out of the new mobile working 
software.

 With regards to electronic customer satisfaction / dissatisfaction feedback, 
data was being collected, and reported information would be brought back 
to the Commission as part of the Repairs report at a future meeting.

 With regards to 6. Next Steps in the report, a six-month update would be 
brought to the Scrutiny Commission.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report.

AGREED:
1. That the contents of the report be noted.
2. A report on electronic customer satisfaction / dissatisfaction 

feedback would be brought to a future meeting of the 
Commission as part of the Repairs performance report.

3. A six-month update would be brought to the Scrutiny 



7

Commission.

34. WORK PROGRAMME

The Commissions work programme was submitted and noted.

The Commission was informed that a report on Private Sector Housing would 
be taken to the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Involvement Scrutiny Commission on 5th December 2018. Housing Scrutiny 
Commission Members would be invited to attend the meeting.

Consideration would be given to a possible task group review on an insurance 
scheme for tenants to cover household contents. A discussion would be held 
with the Chair.

35. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There were no other items of urgent business.

36. RIGHT TO BUY CONSULTATION DRAFT RESPONSE

In accordance with Rule 1 of Part 4B of the Constitution (Access to Information 
– Procedure Rules) Cllr Westley moved the resolution to exclude the public 
from the meeting during consideration of the report to be discussed, as it was 
only in ‘draft’ form and only circulated to Members of the Commission, and was 
not available in the public domain. This was seconded by Councillor Alfonso.

AGREED:
1. That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the report.

The Chair stated that comments from Members of the Commission would be 
sent to the Director of Housing for inclusion, where relevant, to the submission 
on the Government’s Right to Buy Consultation on Tuesday 9th October.

Members were supportive of the draft submission.

37. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.50pm.


